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Ref 10 151 
 
 
 
 
 
13th August 2013 
 
 
 
 
Urbis 
Level 23, Darling Park Tower 2 
201 Sussex Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
 
 
Attention:  Ian Cady, Associate Director 
 
 
Re: Section 75W Application Re: Concept Approval (MP10 00112 MOD 1) and Stage 1 Project 

Approval (MP 10_0113) for a mixed use development at 110-114 Herring Road, Macquarie 
Park 

 
 
Dear Ian, 
 
TRAFFIX has been engaged by Stamford Property Services to assess the traffic planning 
implications of a Section 75W Application to amend a previously approved Concept Plan 
Application (MP10 0112) and State 1 Project Application (MP10_0113) for the construction of a 
mixed use development located at 110-114 Herring Road, Macquarie Park.  In this regard we have 
reviewed all relevant documentation provided to us and the findings of our investigations are 
summarised below. 

 Context 

A Concept Plan application was lodged with the Department of Planning and Infrastructure under 
Part 3A of the EP&A Act in 2010 and was subsequently approved by the Planning and Assessment 
Commission (PAC) on the 26th September 2012.  The application related to the construction of a 
mixed use development with a maximum FSR of 2.13:1 distributed across seven (7) buildings, with 
an approximate yield of 537 residential units and 1,210m2 of non residential floor space.   

A concurrent Project Application was lodged and approved (MP10_0113) by the PAC on the 26th 
September 2012 for the demolition of all existing structures, the construction of a basement car 
park, internal roads and 309 residential apartments over 4 buildings. 

Subsequent to this approval a Section 75W application was lodged in November 2012 and 
approved by the PAC to increase the overall FSR from 2.13:1, to 2.28:1 and this resulted in an 
increase in the development yield from 537 apartments to 593 apartments (an increase of 56 
apartments or 10%). 
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 Approved Stage 1 Project Application 

The Stage 1 Project Application approved by the PAC in 2012 is summarised in the Environmental 
Assessment prepared by Urbis.  In summary the key elements associated with this approval that 
are relevant to this application are as follows: 

 Demolition of all existing structures; 

 Construction of four (4) residential buildings accommodating a total of 309 residential units 
(50% of the overall yield authorised by the Concept Plan Approval including: 

 160 one bedroom dwellings. 

 119 two bedroom dwellings and 

   30 three bedroom dwellings 

 The construction of the basement car park, and 

 The construction of the future road network; 

The approved Section 75W modification application was approved by the PAC on 3rd June 2013 
and modified the Concept Plan Approval to allow a higher FSR, which resulted in a change to the 
mix and number of apartments across the overall site.  Accordingly, the current application seeks to 
align the Stage 1 Project Approval with the Modified Approval dated 3rd June 2013 by providing 
additional residential dwellings in the Stage 1 development and this is discussed further below. 

 Proposed Modification to Stage 1 Project Approval Under Current S75W Application 

The proposed Stage 1 modifications are summarised below and are discussed in detail in the 
documentation prepared by URBIS.  The key components of the proposed modifications relevant to 
this assessment are as follows: 

 Demolition of all existing structures; 

 Construction of four (4) residential buildings accommodating a total of 340 residential units 
(57% of the overall yield under the Concept Plan as amended which approved 593 units) 
including: 

 169 one bedroom units 

 171 two bedroom units and 

 With 34 of the above units being adaptable 

 Construction of the Basement car park structure and the provision of 335 parking spaces, 
and 

 Construction of the external roadway 

The specific modifications proposed compared with the current Stage 1 Project Approval are 
discussed below.  A copy of the relevant plans are provided in Attachment 1 at a reduced scale. 
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 Stage 1 Parking 

Condition C5 of the Concept Plan approval requires the provision of parking in accordance with 
RMS parking rates for sub-regional centres.  In this regard the parking proposed under as part of 
the Stage 1 development is as per Table 1 below. 

 

Table 1: Parking Requirements for Proposed Stage 1 Development 

Type Yield Controls 
Stage 1 

Requirement 

Total Residential Yield 340   

Adaptable Units 34 1.0 spaces / unit 34 

One Bedroom Rate 140 0.6 Spaces/Unit 84 

Two Bedroom Rate 166 0.9 Spaces/Unit 149 

Three Bedroom Rate 0 1.4 spaces/Unit 0 

Visitor 340 0.2 space/Unit 68 

Total 335 

 

The development the subject of this modification application proposes 335 parking spaces.  
However, it should be noted that we maintain the opinion expressed in Stamford’s S75W 
Modification Application dated January 2013, that greater numbers of parking spaces should be 
allowed for the site in accordance with the City of Ryde DCP 2010; and also consistent with several 
recently approved developments of a similar scale in the immediate locality.  The proponent 
therefore reserves its position to seek to vary Condition C5 of the Concept Plan in a future 
application. 

 Traffic Generation 

Under the approved Concept Plan a 10% increase in dwelling yield was authorised, from 537 units 
to 593 units.  This also increased the traffic generation of the residential component by 10%, from 
155 veh/hr to 172 veh/hr, based on the application of the rate of 0.29 trips per unit per hour.   

The impacts associated with the current modification are consistent with this approval, with the 
residential yield under the approved Stage 1 Project Application (309 units) also increasing by 10% 
(to 340 units).  Therefore, there are no traffic implications that arise under the current modification 
to the Stage 1 Project Approval. 

 Bicycle Parking 

One bicycle space is provided for each unit which is an exceptional level of provision.  These 
spaces are located within the storage areas provided for each unit located within the basement 
parking levels. 
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 Servicing 

Servicing for the ultimate development will occur by council’s garbage collection vehicles.  Garbage 
collection will occur within the Brisbane building for all recyclable material; and within the Perth 
building for general waste.  Access to these areas can be achieved by vehicles up to and including 
an 8.8m MRV.  Both of these buildings form part of the Stage 1 development and the proposed 
servicing is consistent with the Concept Plan approval. 
 
Removalist vehicles will be accommodated within the private road network and within the garbage 
collection areas at nominated times and in accordance with a proposed loading dock management 
plan.  In this regard, service vehicle access to the dock will be restricted to a maximum size of 8.8m 
(MRV).  A swept path analysis demonstrating compliance with AS2890.2 is provided in 
Attachment 2. 
 
Access by a fire and other emergency vehicles has also been assessed and the internal roadway 
can accommodate trucks up to a 12.5m HRV which is representative of the largest fire vehicle 
requiring access. 

 Access and Internal Design 

The access and internal design aspects have been reviewed and comply with AS 2890.1, AS2890.2 
and Austroads requirements as appropriate.  It is anticipated that a condition will be imposed 
requiring compliance with AS 2890.1 and AS 2890.2 in relation to the private domain, with 
compliance with Council and Austroads in relation to the public domain. 

 
In summary, the modifications proposed to the Stage 1 Project Approval are consistent with the 
current Concept Plan approval (as modified on 3rd June 2013) and hence is considered 
supportable.   

Please contact the undersigned should you have any queries or require and further information or 
assistance. 

Yours faithfully 

t ra f f ix  

 
 
Graham Pindar 
Director 
 
 
Encl:  Attachments 1 and 2 
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Attachment 1 
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Attachment 2 
 
 
 






